SCHEDULE 2

Amendments to Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388

- **8.**—(1) Article 11 (confidentiality obligations) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) after "shall apply to" insert "the regulatory authority and to";
 - (b) for "any persons" substitute "any other persons";
 - (c) omit ", regulatory authorities or entities".
- (3) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) after "received by" insert "the regulatory authority or by";
 - (b) omit ", regulatory authorities or entities";
 - (c) for the words after "national law," substitute "including the other provisions of this Regulation.".
- (4) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) omit "or Union";
 - (b) for "regulatory authorities, entities, or" substitute "the regulatory authority or other".